
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 26th February 2024 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 23/00793/FUL 5 - 11 Brock Street Lancaster 
Lancashire LA1 1UR 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 6 - 
18) 

     
  Conversion of retail and storage 

building (E) into ground floor retail 
unit (E) and student accommodation 
(Sui Generis) to first, second, third 
and fourth floors comprising of four 
cluster flats and 20 studio flats with 
construction of dormer roof 
extensions to front and rear 
elevations. 

  

     
6       A6 23/01380/FUL 95 Main Road Bolton Le Sands 

Carnforth Lancashire 
Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 19 - 
27) 

     
  Proposal Part retrospective 

application for change of use of 
former public house to 2 dwellings 
and erection of 1 dwelling on former 
car park, construction of boundary 
walls and creation of associated car 
parking. 

  

     
7       A7 Associated with 

23/01380/FUL 
95 Main Road Bolton Le Sands 
Carnforth Lancashire LA5 8EQ 

Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 28 - 
30) 

     
  To permanently divert a Public 

Footpath reference: BW0106023 in 
Bolton Le Sands to enable the 
implementation of residential 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RXOUCYIZN1600
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S4W6H6IZH6100


 

development pursuant to the 
proposals set out in application 
23/01380/FUL for change of use of 
former public house to 2 dwellings 
and erection of 1 dwelling on former 
car park, construction of boundary 
walls and creation of associated car 
parking. 

     
8       A8 23/01296/LB 95 Main Road Bolton Le Sands 

Carnforth Lancashire 
Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 31 - 
35) 

     
  Listed building application for the 

demolition of existing side and rear 
extensions and slated roof, erection 
of single storey rear extension and 
two storey side extension, 
alterations to openings, installation 
of new windows/doors, removal of 
toilets/bar/fixed seating, installation 
of partition walls, erection of new 
and raising of existing boundary 
walls. 

  

     
9       A9 23/01283/FUL Land South Of The Bungalow 

Westcliffe Drive Morecambe 
Lancashire 

Westgate (Pages 36 - 
40) 

     
  Erection of a storage building (B8) 

and construction of a boundary wall. 
  

     
10     A10 Associated with 

23/01283/FUL 
Land South Of The Bungalow 
Westcliffe Drive Morecambe 
Lancashire LA3 3NP 

Westgate (Pages 41 - 
43) 

     
  Proposal To permanently divert a 

Public Footpath reference: 
FP0102023 in Morecambe to enable 
the implementation of development 
pursuant to the proposals set out in 
application 23/01283/FUL for the 
erection of a storage building (B8) 
and construction of a boundary wall. 

  

11       A11 23/01441/FUL 87 King Street Lancaster 
Lancashire LA1 1RH 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 44 - 
50) 

     
  Proposal Change of use of an 

existing office building (Class E) into 
4 self-contained flats (C3), 
installation of roof lights, alterations 
to window/door openings and 
replacement windows to all 
elevations, a new stone window 
head to the front elevation, 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S3WWZWIZGX200
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S3RFSWIZGVS00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S5JQMPIZHAQ00


 

installation of vents to the side and 
the roof, new rainwater goods and 
change of use of part of adjacent car 
park to site bin store. 

     
12       A12 23/01442/LB 87 King Street Lancaster 

Lancashire LA1 1RH 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 51 - 
54) 

     
  Proposal Listed building application 

for alterations to window/door 
openings, installation of two upper 
floor windows to the side elevation 
and replacement windows to all 
elevations, a new stone window 
head to the front elevation, 
installation of vents to the side and 
to roof, new rainwater goods, fixing 
of timber boarding to boundary wall, 
removal and construction of internal 
partition walls and installation of new 
ceiling to basement and drop 
ceilings to ground, first and second 
floor. 

  

     
13       A13 24/00088/FUL Abbeyfield House 78 Beech Road 

Halton Lancaster 
Halton-with-
Aughton 
and Kellet 
Ward 

(Pages 55 - 
60) 

  Change of use of dwellinghouse 
(C3) to housing co-operative (Sui 
Generis) installation of solar panels 
to the south facing roof slope, air 
source heat pump (2 no. units) to 
the west facing elevation and 
reconfiguration of parking. 

  

     
14       Delegated List (Pages 61 - 71) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Claire Cozler (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Martin Gawith, Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, 
Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Phil Bradley 
(Substitute), Tom Fish (Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute) and 
Paul Newton (Substitute) 
 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S5JQMVIZHAS00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S7Q151IZHU500


 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 12th March 2024.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 13 
23/00793/FUL 

 CODE 

 

  
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 23/00793/FUL 

Proposal 

Conversion of retail and storage building (E) into ground floor retail unit 
(E) and student accommodation (Sui Generis) to first, second, third and 
fourth floors comprising of four cluster flats and 20 studio flats with 
construction of dormer roof extensions to front and rear elevations 

Application site 

5 - 11 Brock Street 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 1UR 

Applicant Mr Inayat Munshi 

Agent Mr David Morse 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement  
[...]
Following 
the Councils’ accepted methodology, a contribution towards amenity green space and park and 
garden provisions has been identified. The Public Realm team have calculated a contribution of 
£2,378 towards improved accessibility and surfacing projects at Dalton Square and £4,200 for 
similar projects at Williamsons Park, both short walking distance for future student occupants of ths 
proposal. This should be sought and controlled through legal agreement, to mitigate the impacts of 
the development. An NHS contribution is also sought, however the contribution to a new build 
medical practice at King Street surgery is unfortunately not CIL compliant, due to lack of specifics 
regarding projects this would contribute towards, nor justification for contribution to this particular 
practice given the healthcare services available to students on campus. The omission of the NHS 
contribution is not at the request of the applicant, but unfortunately because this is considered to fail 
to meet the requirements of the CIL regulation tests and could not therefore be supported at this 
time. 
 

6.0 Planning Obligations 
 

6.1 A Section 106 Legal Agreement is sought to secure the following: 

 £6,574 to the amenity green space and parks and gardens contributions to access and 
surfacing projects at Dalton Square (£2,378) and Williamsons Park (£4,200). 

 
7.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
7.1 The proposal would renovate and bring a prominent local heritage asset back into use, with 

moderate weight afforded to the social and economic benefits of re-establishing a retail use of the 

Page 16



 

Page 12 of 13 
23/00793/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED following the satisfactory completion of a Legal Agreement within 3 
months of the date of this Committee meeting or delegated to the Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 
should exceptional circumstances exist beyond the period of 3 months and subject to the foll
[...]
liver housing, meeting an identified housing need, continued restoration 
and provision of a viable use for the Grade II listed building and the regeneration of a poor-quality 
former car park site within the Conservation Area. The design of the scheme is also considered to 
be acceptable as are the other matters with respect to amenity, highways, ecology and drainage. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Approved plans 
 

Control 

2 Construction Traffic Management Plan Prior to 
commencement 

3 Construction Environmental Management Plan Prior to 
commencement 

4 Surface water drainage strategy 
 

Prior to 
commencement 

5 Submission of details and samples for No. 93/95 and 
extensions 

 

Prior to 
commencement 

6 Submission of details and samples for new dwelling 
 

Prior to 
commencement 

Page 26



 

Page 9 of 9 
23/01380/FUL 

 CODE 

 

7 Submission of details and samples for boundary treatments 
and external surfacing/hard landscaping materials 

 

Prior to 
commencement 

8 Prior to occupation of No. 93 dining room windows are to be 
obscure glazed and fixed 

 

Prior to occupation 

9 Prior to occupation provision of boundary treatments 
 

Prior to occupation 

10 Prior to occupation provision of parking spaces 
 

Prior to occupation 
 

11 Prior to occupation provision of homeowner Information Pack Prior to occupation 
 

12 Construction deliveries outside peak traffic 
 

Control 

13 Bat mitigation 
 

Control 

 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with Article 35 of the above Order, your decision notice contains reasons for the imposition of 
planning conditions (where planning conditions are imposed), and in the case of each pre-commencement 
condition, a justification for the pre-commencement nature of the condition(s). Lancaster City Council has 
made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working 
proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in 
particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, 
and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, 
National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 27



 

Page 1 of 3 
23/01380/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number Associated with 23/01380/FUL 

Proposal 

To permanently divert a Public Footpath reference: BW0106023 in 
Bolton Le Sands to enable the implementation of residential 
development pursuant to the proposals set out in application 
23/01380/FUL for change of use of former public house to 2 dwellings 
and erection of 1 dwelling on former car park, construction of boundary 
walls and creation of associated car parking. 
 

Application site Public Footpath No: BW0106023 

Applicant Mr Geoff Harris 

Agent Mr Michael Harrison 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke  

Departure N/A 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

1) That, subject to planning permission being granted for planning 
application 23/01380/FUL, an Order be made pursuant to 
Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
divert Public Footpath BW0106023 in Bolton Le Sands in the 
manner set out in the report and the subsequent Order to enable 
the development to be carried out in accordance with the 
planning permission, and in the event of no objections being 
received or any objections being received are withdrawn, the 
Order be confirmed.  
 

2) That the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change be granted 
delegated powers to take or authorise any action consid
[...]
e and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 40



 

Page 1 of 3 
23/01380/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A10 

Application Number Associated with 23/01283/FUL 

Proposal 

To permanently divert a Public Footpath reference: FP0102023 in 
Morecambe to enable the implementation of development pursuant to 
the proposals set out in application 23/01283/FUL for the erection of a 
storage building (B8) and construction of a boundary wall. 
 

Application site Public Footpath No: FP0102023 

Applicant Mr William Daw 

Agent Mr Lee Fenton 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure N/A 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

1) That, subject to planning permission being granted for planning 
application 23/01283/FUL, an Order be made pursuant to 
Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
divert Public Footpath FP0102023 in Morecambe in the manner 
set out in the report and the subsequent Order to enable the 
development to be carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission, and in the event of no objections being received or 
any objections being received are withdrawn, the Order be 
confirmed.  
 

2) That the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change be granted 
delegated powers to take or authorise any action considered 
necessary in respect of the making and confirmation of the 
Order duly authorised to be made. 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
Planning application 23/01283/FUL relates to the erection of a storage building (B8) and construction 
of a boundary wall. Planning application 23/01283/FUL is reported to and recommended to be 
approved at this Planning Committee meeting. In accordance with the Councils constitution, 
approval for the making of a diversion order has to be made via Planning Committee. 
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 Public Footpath FP0102023 is a public right of way that lies within Morecambe. The footpath runs 

from south to north. Its southern most sec
[...]
treatment plant 
and widening of existing access for Mr M Roberts (Silverdale 
Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

Page 70



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
24/00272/EIR 
 
 

Greenbank Farm, Hornby Road, Claughton Screening request 
for the erection of an agricultural livestock building, silage 
clamp and midden for Mr David Platts (Lower Lune Valley 
Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

 

Page 71


	Agenda
	5 5 - 11 Brock Street Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1UR
	6 95 Main Road Bolton Le Sands Carnforth Lancashire
	7 95 Main Road Bolton Le Sands Carnforth Lancashire LA5 8EQ
	8 95 Main Road Bolton Le Sands Carnforth Lancashire
	9 Land South Of The Bungalow Westcliffe Drive Morecambe Lancashire
	10 Land South Of The Bungalow Westcliffe Drive Morecambe Lancashire LA3 3NP
	11 87 King Street Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1RH
	12 87 King Street Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1RH
	13 Abbeyfield House 78 Beech Road Halton Lancaster
	14 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  25TH MARCH 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Claire Cozler (Vice-Chair), Martin 
Bottoms (Substitute), Phil Bradley (Substitute), Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, 
Martin Gawith, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, 
Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Louise Belcher and Roger Dennison 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management 
 Robert Clarke Planning Officer 
 Tom Mitchell 

Eric Marsden 
Civil Lawyer 
Democratic Support Officer  

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

105 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 26th February 2024 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

106 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Sandra Thornberry declared an interest in agenda item A13 24/00088/FUL  



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2024 
 

Abbeyfield House, 78 Beech Road, Halton, Lancaster. The reason being that the proposal 
had received Lancaster City Council Cabinet support. Councillor Thornberry stated that as 
she had no prior recollection of the item she would be viewing the application fairly and 
with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Dave Brookes declared an interest in agenda item A13 24/00088/FUL 
Abbeyfield House, 78 Beech Road, Halton, Lancaster. The reason being that the proposal 
had received Lancaster City Council Cabinet support. Councillor Brookes stated that as 
he had no prior recollection of the item he would be viewing the application fairly and with 
an open mind. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 

108 5 - 11 BROCK STREET LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1UR  
 
A5 23/00793/FUL Conversion of retail and 

storage building (E) into 
ground floor retail unit (E) 
and student accommodation 
(Sui Generis) to first, second, 
third and fourth floors 
comprising of four cluster 
flats and 19 studio flats with 
construction of dormer roof 
extensions to front and rear 
elevations. 

Castle Ward A(106, C) 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Anas Mister of Unipad Management Ltd spoke 
against the application. David Morse of Baltic PDC responded in favour. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin Bottoms and seconded by Councillor John Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the satisfactory completion of a S.106 Legal 
Agreement and subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and subject to the 
following amended and additional conditions: 

 

 Amended condition 5. Construction environmental management plan CEMP to include 
highway details and mitigation, and hours of construction;   

 
and additional conditions: 
 

 Pavement condition and subsequent restoration; 

 Section 278 works on Mary Street (pavement crossing).” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the satisfactory completion of a S.106 Legal  



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2024 
 

Agreement to secure: 
 

 £6,574 to the amenity green space and parks and gardens contributions to access 
and surfacing projects at Dalton Square (£2,378) and Williamsons Park (£4,200) 
within 3 months of the date of this Committee meeting or delegated to the Chief 
Officer – Planning and Climate Change should exceptional circumstances exist 
beyond the period of 3 months; 

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the amended approved plans. 
3. Scheme for building recording. 
4. Precise details and samples (including precise external materials, vents, rainwater 

goods and openings). 
5. Construction environmental management plan CEMP (including highway details and 

mitigation, hours of construction, pollution control, noise and vibration mitigation, dust 
control, vehicle movement, protection of pedestrian movements and ecology). 

6. Employment Skills Plan. 
7. Security measures and external lighting. 
8. Drainage connections. 
9. Noise mitigation details of mechanical ventilation and implementation of secondary 

glazing. 
10. Waste and recycling arrangements (including precise provision, space, lighting, 

collections, management and surfacing). 
11. Precise details of the cycle store and trigger for full implementation (including precise 

storage method, security and cover). 
12. Ecological homeowner pack – HRA mitigation. 
13. Details and installation of PV solar panels. 
14. Energy efficiency measures. 
15. Clear alleyway accessway maintained. 
16. Unforeseen contamination. 
17. Single student occupation only. 
18. Pavement condition and subsequent restoration. 
19. Section 278 works on Mary Street (pavement crossing). 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 
109 95 MAIN ROAD BOLTON LE SANDS CARNFORTH LANCASHIRE  

 
A6 23/01380/FUL Part retrospective application 

for change of use of former 
public house to 2 dwellings 
and erection of 1 dwelling on 
former car park, construction 
of boundary walls and 
creation of associated car 
parking). 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Sally Maddocks: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2024 
 

Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans. 
2. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
3. Construction Environmental Management Plan. 
4. Surface water drainage strategy. 
5. Submission of details and samples for No. 93/95 and extensions. 
6. Submission of details and samples for new dwelling. 
7. Submission of details and samples for boundary treatments and external 

surfacing/hard landscaping materials. 
8. Prior to occupation of No. 93 dining room windows are to be obscure glazed and fixed. 
9. Prior to occupation provision of boundary treatments. 
10. Prior to occupation provision of parking spaces. 
11. Prior to occupation provision of homeowner Information Pack. 
12. Construction deliveries outside peak traffic. 
13. Bat mitigation. 
 

110 95 MAIN ROAD BOLTON LE SANDS CARNFORTH LANCASHIRE LA5 8EQ  
 
A7 Associated with 

23/01380/FUL 
To permanently divert a 
Public Footpath reference: 
BW0106023 in Bolton Le 
Sands to enable the 
implementation of residential 
development pursuant to the 
proposals set out in 
application 23/01380/FUL for 
change of use of former 
public house to 2 dwellings 
and erection of 1 dwelling on 
former car park, construction 
of boundary walls and 
creation of associated car 
parking. 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Claire Cozler and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2024 
 

1. That, as planning permission has been granted for planning application 
23/01380/FUL, an Order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to divert Public Footpath BW0106023 in Bolton Le Sands in the 
manner set out in the report and the subsequent Order to enable the development to 
be carried out in accordance with the planning permission, and in the event of no 
objections being received or any objections being received are withdrawn, the Order 
be confirmed.  
 

2. That the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change be granted delegated powers to 
take or authorise any action considered necessary in respect of the making and 
confirmation of the Order duly authorised to be made. 

 
111 95 MAIN ROAD BOLTON LE SANDS CARNFORTH LANCASHIRE  

 
A8 23/01296/LB Listed building application for 

the demolition of existing 
side and rear extensions and 
slated roof, erection of single 
storey rear extension and 
two storey side extension, 
alterations to openings, 
installation of new 
windows/doors, removal of 
toilets/bar/fixed seating, 
installation of partition walls, 
erection of new and raising of 
existing boundary walls. 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Claire Cozler: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans. 
2. Submission of details and samples for No. 93/95 and extensions. 
3. Submission of details and samples for boundary treatments and external 

surfacing/hard landscaping materials. 
4. Details of windows and doors for No. 95 and No. 93 (not side extension) in 

accordance with already approved details (17/00167/DIS). 
 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 11:55 A.M. 
 AND RECONVENED AT 12:05 P.M. 

 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2024 
 

112 LAND SOUTH OF THE BUNGALOW WESTCLIFFE DRIVE MORECAMBE 
LANCASHIRE  
 
A9 23/01283/FUL Erection of a storage building 

(B8) and construction of a 
boundary wall. 

Westgate Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Claire Cozler and seconded by Councillor John Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Surface water drainage strategy. 
4. Removal of shipping containers. 
5. Development in accordance with flood risk assessment. 
6. Use linked to The Bungalow. 
7. Use to remain B8/removal of permitted development rights. 
 

113 LAND SOUTH OF THE BUNGALOW WESTCLIFFE DRIVE MORECAMBE 
LANCASHIRE LA3 3NP  
 
A10 Associated with 

23/01283/FUL 
To permanently divert a 
Public Footpath reference: 
FP0102023 in Morecambe to 
enable the implementation of 
development pursuant to the 
proposals set out in 
application 23/01283/FUL for 
the erection of a storage 
building (B8) and 
construction of a boundary 
wall. 

Westgate Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Phil Bradley: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2024 
 

1. That, as planning permission has been granted for planning application 
23/01283/FUL, an Order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to divert Public Footpath FP0102023 in Morecambe in the manner 
set out in the report and the subsequent Order to enable the development to be 
carried out in accordance with the planning permission, and in the event of no 
objections being received or any objections being received are withdrawn, the Order 
be confirmed.  
 

2. That the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change be granted delegated powers to 
take or authorise any action considered necessary in respect of the making and 
confirmation of the Order duly authorised to be made. 

 
114 87 KING STREET LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1RH  

 
A11 23/01441/FUL Change of use of an existing 

office building (Class E) into 
4 self-contained flats (C3), 
installation of roof lights, 
alterations to window/door 
openings, installation of two 
upper floor windows to the 
side elevation and 
replacement windows to all 
elevations, a new stone 
window head to the front 
elevation, installation of vents 
to the side and the roof, new 
rainwater goods and change 
of use of part of adjacent car 
park to site bin store. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Sally Maddocks: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the amended approved plans. 
3. Precise details and samples external materials. 
4. Details of ventilation and secondary, double and triple glazing. 
5. Implementation of bike and bin stores, including details of the enclosure. 
6. Ecological homeowner pack – HRA mitigation. 
7. Single occupation for up-to 2 years top floor apartment only. 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2024 
 

115 87 KING STREET LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1RH  
 
A12 23/01442/LB Listed building application for 

alterations to window/door 
openings, installation of two 
upper floor windows to the 
side elevation and 
replacement windows to all 
elevations, a new stone 
window head to the front 
elevation, installation of vents 
to the side and to roof, new 
rainwater goods, fixing of 
timber boarding to boundary 
wall, removal and 
construction of internal 
partition walls and installation 
of new ceiling to basement 
and drop ceilings to ground, 
first and second floor. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sally Maddocks and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the amended approved plans. 
3. Precise details and samples external materials and internal works. 
 

116 ABBEYFIELD HOUSE 78 BEECH ROAD HALTON LANCASTER  
 
A13 24/00088/FUL Change of use of 

dwellinghouse (C3) to 
housing co-operative (Sui 
Generis) installation of solar 
panels to the south facing 
roof slope, air source heat 
pump (2 no. units) to the 
west facing elevation and 
reconfiguration of parking. 

Halton-with-
Aughton and 
Kellet Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Claire Cozler and seconded by Councillor Joyce Pritchard: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2024 
 

Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with one against 
and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the amended approved plans. 
3. Parking provision. 
 

117 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.42 p.m.)  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


